
1

ADM09B46

Record of a decision by creditors - decision procedure

Rule 15.40 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Name of court: High Court of Justice Business and Property
Courts of England & Wales Insolvency and
Companies List (ChD)

Case number: 001928 of 2024

Registered name of the Company Muji Europe Holdings Limited (in
Administration)

Other trading names or styles of the Company: N/A

Any other registered name in the 12 months prior to
Administration:

N/A

Registered number: 05997094

Registered office address: Ernst & Young LLP
1 more London Place
London
SE1 2AF

Formerly:
Bedford House
21a John Street
London
WC1N 2BF

Principal trading address (if different from above): N/A

Date on which the Company entered Administration: 8 April 2024

Date of appointment of Joint Administrators: 8 April 2024

Details of the decisions

On 20 June 2024 the following decisions were approved by creditors by decision procedure:

1. The Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed on the basis of time properly given by them and
their staff in dealing with matters arising in the Administration as set out in the fee estimate dated
12 April 2024.

2. In accordance with the provisions of Rule 3.52 of the Insolvency (England and Wates) Rules
2016, the payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as disclosed in the Joint Administrators’



2

ADM09B46

statement of expenses and Proposals to creditors can be met as an expense of the
Administration.

3. The category 2 expenses disclosed in the Joint Administrators’ statement of expenses and
Proposals are permitted to be drawn by the Joint Administrators.

Details of creditors who participated in the decisions and their claims:

The attached schedule sets out how creditors voted on the decision.

Signed   Date ________________
Simon Edel
Convenor of the decision



3

ADM09B46

Voting
Creditor

Voting
Amount

Date vote
received

Resolution 1

For/Against

Resolution 2

For/Against

Resolution 3

For/Against

Mitsubishi
Corporation

£11,411,958.33 19.06.24 For For For

Ryohin
Keikaka Co Ltd

£46,266,636.85

22,148,419.33
euro

1,991,444 JPY

07.06.24 For For For


